Replacement Parts For Recommended Services

Use Genuine Saab Paris

1990- 1993 Saab 900, 1994 Convertib

16V Naturally Asplrated & Turbo
30,000 & 90,000 Mile Major Services, -M91
35,000 & 95,000 Mile Major Services, M92-

16V Naturally Aspirated & Turbo
60,000 & 120,000 Mile Major Services, -M91
65,000 & 125,000 Mile Major Services, M92-

Qil Filter 81 44 445
Drain Plug Gasket (A/T Only) 89- 41 18 527
Antifreeze/Cootant 0268 177
Air Cleaner Element B202 7514 722
Air Cleaner Element B212 40 23 420
Fuel Filter 41 63 853
Spark Plugs See Chart
Drain Plug Gasket

(gearbox —AQ7248, -B03489) 87 18 439

(gearbox A07243~, B03490-) 87 28 057
Brake Fluid 02 70 173
Semi-Synthetic Qil (1 liter beottle) 02 83 556

Qil Filter 91 44 445
Prain Plug Gasket (A/T Only) 89- 41 18 527
Antifreeze/Coolant 0268177
Air Cleaner Element B202 7514 722
Air Cleaner Element B212 40 23 420
Fuel Filter 41 63 853
Distributor Cap 7501 216
Distributor Rotor (B202 & B212 Non-Turbo) 75 64 420
Spark Plugs See Chart
Charcoal Canister 75 39 216
Brake Fluid 0270173
Semi-Synthetic Qil (1 liter bottle) 02 83 556

02 84 935

QOr Semi-Synthetic Qil (4 liter bottle)

02 84 935 Or Semi-Synthetic il {4 liter bottle)

16V N.aturally Aspirated & Turbo

Vé
35,000 & 95,000 Mile Major Services 35,000 & 95,000 Mile Major Services
Qil Filter 91 44 445 Qil Filter 45 02 696
Drain Plug Gasket 91 32 937 Crain Plug Gasket 43 45716
Spark Plugs, Nat. Asp. 02 72 286 Spark Plugs 44 44 741
Spark Plugs, Turbo 02 44 459 Air Cleaner Element 42 36 063
Air Cleaner Element 42 36 030 Ventilation Air Filter 50 47 113
Ventilation Air Filter 50 47 113 Camshaft Drive Belt Kit*™** (94-Eng 146671) 47 73 842
Antifreeze/Coolant 02 68 177 Antifreeze/Coglant 0268177
Brake Fluid 0270173 Fuel Filter 41 63 853
Semi-Synthetic Oil (1 liter botile) 02 83 556 Brake Fluid 0270173
Or Semi-Synthetic Qil {4 liter bottle) 02 84 935 Semi-Synthetic Gil (1 liter bottle) 02 83 556

Or Semi-Synthetic Qil (4 liter bottle) 02 84 935
16V Naturally Aspirated & Turbo V6
65,000 & 125,000 Mile Major Services 65,000 & 125,000 Mile Major Services
Qil Filter 91 44 445 Qil Filter 45 02 696
Drain Piug Gasket 91 32 937 Drain Plug Gasket 4345716
Spark Piugs, Nat. Asp. 02 72 286 Spark Plugs 44 44 741
Spark Plugs, Turbo 02 44 459 Air Cleaner Element 42 36 063
Air Cleaner Element 42 36 030 Ventilation Air Filter 5047 113
Ventilation Air Filter 50 47 113 Camshaft Drive Belt Kit™* {(94-Eng 146671) 47 73 842
Antifreeze/Coctant 02 68 177 or Camshaft Drive Belt Kit*** (Eng 146672-) 47 70 491
Fuel Filter 41 63 853 Antifreeze/Coolant 02 68 177
Brake Fiuid 0270173 Fuel Filter 41 63 853
Semi-Synthetic Oil {1 liter bottle) 02 83 556 Brake Fluid 02 70173
Or Semi-Synthetic Qil (4 liter bottle) 02 84 935 Semi-Synthetic Qil {1 liter bottle) 02 83 556

Or Semi-Synthetic Qil (4 liter bottle) 02 84 935

“*The V6 camshaft drive belt on 94-96 cars can be claimed to Saab at 35K, 65K and 95K up to 100,000 miles
(Service must be performed within 5,000 miles of scheduled mileage services). 97 V6 model camshaft belt

can only be claimed to Saab at 65,000 miles.

Camshaft drive belt replacement interval changed for V6 Engine 146672— Note listing above.




Replacement Parts For Recommended Services

30,000 & 90,000 Mile Major Services

Use Genuine Saab Parts

Oil Filter 91 44 445
Drain Plug Gasket 91 32 937
Antifreeze/Coolant** 02 68 177
Spark Plugs See Chart
Air Cleaner Element 42 36 030
Ventilation Air Filter* 5047 113
Brake Fluid™* 0270173
Semi-Synthetic Oil (1 liter bottle) 02 83 556
Or Semi-Synthetic Qil (4 liter bottle) 02 84 935
Air Cleaner Element B205, B235R 4876 074

*only on 99 models; MY2000 - every 20,000
"MY2001-every 40,000

16V Naturally Aspirated & Turbo
30,000 & 90,000 Mile Major Services, -M91
35,000 & 95,000 Mile Major Services, M92-

i

Qil Filter 91 44 445
Drain Plug Gasket 91 32 937
Antifreeze/Coolant** 0268177
Spark Plugs See Chart
Air Cleaner Element 42 36 030
Ventilation Air Filter 50 47 113
Drive Belt 49 61 066

Transmission Drain Plug Gasket (A/T only) 44 91 015

Brake Fluid** 0270173
Semi-Synthetic Oil (1 liter bottle) 02 83 556
Or Semi-Synthetic Qil (4 liter boitle) 02 84 935
Fuel Filter 41 63 853

**MY2001-every 40,000

T ;
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16V Naturally Aspirated & Turbo
60,000 & 120,000 Mile Major Services, -M91
65,000 & 125,000 Mile Major Services, M92-

Qil Filter 91 44 445
Drain Plug Gasket B202 7522 709
Drain Plug Gasket B234 91 32 937
Air Cleaner Element 93 90 907
Ventilation Air Filter 89-91 96 25 674
Ventilation Air Filter 92-98 40 72 393
Spark Plugs See Chart
Antifreeze/Coolant 02 68 177
Transmission Filter Kit (A/T) 7575 525
Brake Fluid 02 70173
Semi-Synthetic Ol (1 liter bottle) 02 83 556
Or Semi-Synthetic Oil (4 liter bottle) 02 84 935

Qil Filter 91 44 445
Drain Plug Gasket B202 7522 709
Drain Plug Gasket B234 g1 32 937
Air Cleaner Element 93 80 907
Ventilation Air Filter 89-91 96 25 674
Ventilation Air Filter 92-98 40 72 393
Fuel Filter 41 63 853
Distributor Cap (Non DI only) 7501 216
Distributor Rotor {Non DI only) 75 64 420
Spark Plugs See Chart
Antifreeze/Coolant 02 68177
Transmission Filter Kit (A/T) 7575525
Drive Belt (92-98) 49 04 116
Brake Fluid 0270173
Semi-Synthetic Qil {1 liter bottle) 02 83 556
Or Semi-Synthetic Oil (4 liter bottle) 02 84 835




Replacement Parts For Recommended Services

Use Genuine Saab Parts

V6
35,000 & 95,000 Mile Major Services

Vé

65,000 & 125,000 Mile Major Services

Oil Filter

Drain Plug Gasket

Air Cleaner Elfement
Transmission Filter Kit (A/T)
Spark Plugs

Camshaft Drive Belt Kit*** {94-Eng 146671)

Ventilation Air Filter
Antifreeze/Coolant

Brake Fluid

Semi-8ynthetic Qil (1 liter bottle)
Or Semi-Synthetic Oil (4 liter bottle)

45 02 696
43 45 716
93 90 907
75 75 525
44 44 741
47 73 842
40 72 393
02 68 177
0270 173
02 83 556
02 84 935

Oil Filter

Drain Plug Gasket

Air Cleaner Element
Transmission Filter Kit {A/T)
Spark Plugs

Camshaft Drive Belt Kit™” (94-Eng 146671} 47 73 842
or Camshaft Drive Belt Kit"™” (Eng 146672-) 47 70 491

Ventilation Air Filter
Antifreeze/Coolant

Fuel Fiiter

Drive Belt

Brake Fluid

Semi-Synthetic Oil (1 liter bottle)
Cr Semi-Synthetic Gil (4 liter bottle)

45 02 696
43 45 716
93 90 907
75 75 525
44 44 741

40 72 393
02 68 177
41 63 853
43 95 463
0270173
02 83 556
02 84 935

***The V6 camshaft drive belt on 95-96 cars can be claimed to Saab at 35K, 65K and 95K up to 100,000 miles
(Service must be performed within 5,000 miles of scheduled mileage services). 97 V6 model camshaft beit

can only be claimed to Saab at 65,000 miles.

Camshaft drive belt replacement interval changed for V6 Engine 146672--. Note listing above.

30,000 & 90,000 Mile Major Services

60,000 & 120,000 Mile Major Services

Qil Filter

Drain Plug Gasket
Antifreeze/Coolant**

Spark Plugs

Air Cleaner Element

Ventilation Air Filter

Brake Fluid**

Semi-Synthetic Qil {1 liter botile)
Or Semi-Synthetic Oil (4 liter bottle)

“MY2001-every 40,000

91 44 445
91 32 937
0268177
0244 772
5173 166
50 47 303
0270173
02 83 556
02 84 935

Qil Filter

Drain Plug Gasket
Antifreeze/Coolant™

Drive Belt

Spark Piugs

Fuel Filter

Sealing Rings {2)

Sealing Rings {2)

Air Cleaner Element

Ventilation Air Filter

Drain Plug Gasket (A/T Only)
Brake Fluid*™

Semi-Synthetic Gil {1 liter bottle)
Or Semi-Synthetic Oil (4 liter bottle)

**MY2001-every 40,000

'_31 44 445

91 32 937
02 68177
48 99 548
02 44 772
41 63 853
41 61 162
44 43 883
5173 166
50 47 303
44 91 015
0270173
02 83 556
02 84 935




Replacement Parts For Recommended Services

Use Genuine Saab Parts

30,000 & 90,000 Mile Major Services 60,000 & 120,000 Mile Major Services
Oi! Fiter 91 44 445 Oil Filter 91 44 445
Drain Plug Gasket 91 32 937 Drain Plug Gasket 91 32 937
Antifreeze/Coolant** 0268177 Antifreeze/Coolant™ 02 68 177
Spark Plugs 91 71 307 Spark Plugs 91 71 307
Air Cleaner Element 5173 166 Air Cleaner Element 5173 166
Ventilation Air Filter 50 47 303 Ventilation Air Filter 50 47 303
Brake Fluig** 0270173 Drive Belt 48 99 555
Semi-Synthetic Gil (1 liter hottle) 02 83 556 Camshaft Drive Belt Kit*** 47 73 545
Or Semi-Synthetic Oil (4 liter bottle) 02 84 935 Fuel Filter 41 63 853
Sealing Rings (2} 4161 162
**MY2001-every 40,000 Sealing Rings (2) 44 43 883
Drain Plug Gasket (A/T Only) 44 31 015
Brake Fluid** 0270173
Semi-Synthetic Cil {1 liter bottle) 02 B3 556
Or Semi-Synthetic Oil (4 liter bottle) 02 84 935
**MY2001-every 40,000
***For 99 V6, the camshaft drive belt can be claimed to Saab only at the 60,000 Mile Major Service.

NGK BCP5ES 02 43 691 900, 9000 B202 Nat. Asp. Normal Use
NGK BCP5SEV* 02 45 647 900 B212 Nat, Asp. Normal Use
NGK BCP8ES 02 87 037 900, 8000 B202 Turbo, City Driving
900 B234 Nat. Asp. Normal Use
NGK BCP6EV* 02 72 286 900, 3000 B202 Nat. Asp. Normal Use
900, 8000 B202 Turbo, City Driving
900, 8000 B202 Turbo, Normal Use
NGK BCP7E 029 ! ’
GK BC S 02 87 900, 9000 B202 Nat. Asp. Hard Driving
. 900, 8000 B202 Turbo, Normal Use
NGK BCP7EV 0272336 long 9000 B202 Nat. Asp. Hard Driving
9000 B202 Turbo with DI
NGK BCPR7ES 02 44 459 9000 B234 Turbo
MY 1999 9-3 B204 Turbo 185 HP
9000 B234 Nat. Asp. with DI
NGK BCPR6GES 02 44 772 9-5 B235 Turbo
* 900 B258 V6 Nat. Asp.
Bosch FR*LDC 44 44 741 9000 B308 V6 Nat. ASp.
NGK BKR7ES11 - 91 71 307 9-5 B308 V6
NGK PFR7H10 91 88 681 MY 1999 9-3 B204 Turbo 200 HF, 9-5 Aero, 9-3 Viggen and MY
2000 9-3 Eng --Y(086666
NGK PFR6H10 93 99 866 9-5 Aero, 9-3 Viggen and MY2000 9-3 Eng Y086667--MY2001
*NOTE “V” series spark plugs use precious metal tips which offer extended life and

resistance to cold fouling. Cold fouling may result from frequent short
operating periods which do not allow the engine to reach optimum
operating temperatures.

“7" series spark plugs have a colder heat range than “6” series and are,
therefore, commonly used as an alternative plug on cars consistently run
at high speeds or under heavy locads.




Cost Guide, Recommended Services

{(Photocopy this page and use to calculate standard service prices)

-
]

Service

Qil Change/Safety Inspections

Labor
Hours

Labor$

Parts$

Total $
Labor and Parts

1990-93 900, 94 CV 1.2
1994-98 900 3/5 DR

1995-98 900 CV 1.2

1990-98 9000 1.2

1999 9-3 3/5 DR, notes 3) 4) 1.2

1999 9-5 note 4) 1.2

30/90,000 Mile Major Service
35/95,000

1890-93 900, 94 CV

2.8

{(Add for Automatics) 0.7
1994-98 900 3/5 DR note 1)

1995-88 CV note 1) 2.8

(Add for V6 Spark Plugs) 0.3

(Add for V6 cam belt 94-96) 1.7

1990-98 3000 note 1) 2.8

{(Add for Automatics) 0.4

(Add for V6 cam belt 95-96) 1.7

1999 9-3 3/5 DR, CV note 4) 2.8

1999 9-5 note 4) 28

(Add for V6 Spark Plugs) 0.3

60/120,000 Mile Major Service
|65/125,000

1990-93 900, 94 CV

3
{Add for Automatics) 0.7
1994-98 900 3/5 DR note 1)
1995-98 CV note 1) 3
{Add for Automatics) 0.7
(Add for V§ Spark Plugs) 0.3
(Add for V6 cam belt 94-96) 17
1990-98 9000 note 1) 3
(Add for Automatics) 0.4
(Add for V6 cam belt 95-96) 1.7
1999 9-3 3/56 DR, CV note 4) 3
(Add for A/T Fluid Change 0.2
1999 9-5 notes 2) 4) 3
(Add for V6 Spark Plugs) 0.3
{(Add for A/T Fluid Change) 0.2
(Add for V6 Cam Belt} 1.8

1) NOTE The V6 camshaft drive belt on 94-96 cars can be claimed to Saab at 35K, 65K and 95K up to 100,000

miles (Service must be performed within 5,000 mites of scheduled mileage services).

97 V6 model camshaft belt can only be claimed to Saab at 65,000 miles.
2) NOTE For 99 9-5 V6, the camshalft drive belt can be claimed to Saab only at the 60,000 mile Major Service,
3) Add 0.2 hrs for MY 2000-01 every 20,000 miles (cabin filter replacement).
4) For MY 2001 the 30K service interval times are reduced by 0.3 hrs and the 40K Oil Change/Safety Inspection
service intervals are increased by 0.3 hrs.
This is due to the engine coolant and brake fluid change being moved from 30K to 40K intervals.
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